Office of Hon Dr David Clark

MP for Dunedin North
Minister of Health Associate Minister of Finance

18 MAY 2018

Jem Traylen
Rainbow Wellington

Ref: OlA H201803009

Dear Jem

Response to your request for official information — 2017 October Baseline Update Submission for
Vote Health

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) received on 19 April
2018. You requested:

“Please provide a copy of the October 2017 Baseline Update Submission for Vote Health.”
I have decided to grant your request and enclose the following documents:
e The 2017 October Baseline Update Submission for Vote Health.

I note this information was made available by the Ministry of Health on 11 May 2018, in response to
your OIA H201803009 of 19 Aprit 2018.

Information of a commercially sensitive nature has been withheld under section 5(2)(a) the Act.

You have the right under Section 28 of the Act to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision to

withhold information by writing to PO Box 10152 Wellington 6143 or by email at
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz.

Yours sincerely

Jarred Griffiths
Ministerial Advisor
Office of the Minister of Health

+64 4 817 8709 B rrivate Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand El d.clark@ministers. govt.nz beehive.govt.nz






Hon Grant Robertson

Minister of Finance

Parliament Buildings Sy g
WELLINGTON \ )

Dear Grant, \:
2017 OCTOBER BASELINE UPDATE SUBMISSION FOR VOTE HEA\I‘.{H{

Introduction P
| am seeking your approval to items affecting the baseline for Vote\-\b\l‘eéﬂh as part of the October

Baseline Update. )
N, \\\\
| confirm that none of the changes contained in this upd@fg.,require Cabinet decisions at this
time. ~\Y
AN

The proposed changes to baselines are as foliom‘_fé.; N

N .
A. Cabinet and Joint Ministers Degisfq& made since Budget 2017 and confirmed by
the Director-General of Health (( )
\
A . . . . L
B. Expense or Capital Transfers including confirmation of in-principle expense and

capital transfers Q-
“

~ <./
. Fiscally Neutra! A@? ments between appropriations and other Votes

G,

AN\
)
. Other ]'_ef:gi\ini"cal Changes including baseline rollout adjustments

s

Cc

D. Forecasting Ghanges of third party revenue and departmental capital

E

F. l'x:,eq‘éié;f for Performance Reporting Exemptions for 2017/18 onwards

v S
Othglj,Matters ~ financial implications of the Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP) on PHARMAC
and)forécast financial statements

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE 1



A. Cabinet and Joint Ministers Decisions

All Cabinet and former joint Ministers decisions relating to Vote Health made since Budget
2017 have been included in this update and has been confirmed by the Director-General of
Health. These are listed in detail in Table 2 of this letter and outlined in Table A below.

Tabl

Managing the
Departmenta) Purchase of 1.200 . .
xpenses Pay Equity Services
Al | drawdown from 5 N
Contingency Fund EUpp oring
quitable Pay 22.800 R i
Non- for Care and ’
Departmental Support Workers CAB-17-
Expenses Supporting MIN-0179
Pay Equity Equitable Pay (2.500) ) }
transfer from NDE | for Care and : {
A2 | toDE- “!/slquitable Support Workers \
Pay to Managing ) V¢
Departmental the Purchase of g:;?ggg g;e ,\”2\%(;‘ ) A . .
Expenses Services Services . \
;‘;"? :
National Maternity ~ A
Services National CAB-17- )
A3 | Setflement Maternity MIN- 8.400 8.400 8.400 8.400 8,400
drawdown from Senvices 0185.12
Contingency Fund - N
N
National Bowel g =
Screening K, | caBar-
A4 | Business Case NN MIN- 1.832 3.713 3.585 3.300 3.300
Non- drawdown from Public Health 0185.12
Departmental Contingency Fund | Service
Expenses Community ""Bl_.g_chasing
Organisation /IS, CAB-17-
A5 | Refugee . \ 7 MIN-0427 0.106 0.249 0.249 0.249 0.249
Sponsorshin &\ }
Category .‘L\ Vv
' HR2017120
Southern=< Heaith Sector 9 and
A6 | Fartnérship Projects Signed 3.508 A ) i )
4" Funding Health Operating Letter by )
ol _‘:‘%eﬁtor Operating Expenses Minister of
o o Finance
i, % Equity for
.\ N I/ Counties Manukau gaDpl:iaBl sP;tggcts HR2017132
{ » V| A7 DHB Recladding 1/TRT2017/ (5.000) 5.000 - - -
Non- N ¢ of Scott Buiding | Health Sector | 5445
Departmefital 9 | Crown Agencies
Capital,
Southern DHB Equity for
Intensive Care Capital Projects | HR2017080
A8 ‘| Unitand to DHBs and 5/TRT2017/ (2.700) 2.700 - - -
Gastroenterology Health Sector 2087
Unit projects Crown Agencies
Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letler IN-CONFIDENCE




Mason Forensic Capital Projects | HR2017125
A9 | Clinic and Capital to DHBs and 8/TRT2017/ (13.400) 11.000 2.400 - -
Recycling Health Sector 2144
Approach Crown Agencies
Equity for
Non- B .
. Capital Projects
Deparimental Constructionof | 1o DHBs and (19.710) . : A :
apita Acute Services Health Sector HR |
BU|Id|ng at Crown Agencies 201712737
A10 | Christchurch < RT2017/ ‘,?
Hospital additional 2230 . .:‘ N
funding Health Sector 19.710 i N ) )
Projects ’ /K\O

A1. Pay Equity drawdown from Continge%&Fund ~ Budget 2017 established a tagged

contingency fund of $24.0 millio cover one-off annual leave liability and
implementation costs of the Pay Equity settlement. Former joint Ministers agreed that
a call against this tagged condi rff:y could be made to contribute to the increased
annual leave liability of Care’and 'Support Workers in the Aged Residential Care, Home
and Community Suppo @mices, and Community and Residential Living sectors, and
to partially meet im ntation costs to be incurred by the Ministry of Health.
Subsequent to this' down, a further transfer is required based on more up-to-date

leave liability dafa, to move funding from non-departmental expenditure (NDE) to
departmen%)e\x nditure (DE). Refer to A2 below.

A2, Pay Egg{@;transfer from NDE to DE - Equitable Pay to Managing the Purchase of
Se es’— Of the $24.0 million Pay Equity tagged contingency fund referred to above,
$20.0" million was originally earmarked as a contribution towards the impact of the

“settlement on providers’ leave liabilities and $4.0 million for implementation costs.
")

('(;' - Based on information available at the time, a paper provided to former joint Ministers
from the Ministry of Health and Treasury took a prudent approach and advised that the
cost of leave liability should be revised to $22.8 million. To absorb the expected
additional $2.8 million in leave liability within available contingency funding, the
allowance for implementation costs was reduced from $4.0 million to $1.2 million or

Ministry of Heaith 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE 3



A3.

A4,

AS.,

A6.

around 30% of the expected full cost of the implementation phase. As implementation
of the Pay Equity settliement scheme progressed, better information has become
available and the cost of the leave liability was revised to be between $14.0 million to
$15.0 million or potentially $7.8 million less than that allocated. The Ministry of Health
is seeking our agreement to move $2.5 million of funding previously allocated to meet
the cost of leave liability to support part of the original implementation costs.

National Maternity Services Settlement drawdown from Contingency Fund —
Budget 2017 established a contingency of $8.4 million ongoing, for additional support
to allow for a six percent fee increase for community Lead Maternity Care (LMC)‘-.
midwives under the Primary Maternity Services Notice 2017. This settlement ds.in
relation to the outcome of the mediation process to the pay equity action brought by the
New Zealand College of Midwives in the High Court. Former joint Ministers approved
the Ministry of Health's request to utilise this funding. AN

o
National Bowel Screening Business Case drawdown from Contingency Fund -
Budget 2017 established a contingency fund to implement, the National Bowel
Screening Programme at both Southern and Counties Manukau District Health Boards.
Former joint Ministers approved the business case for tmplementatlon to support the
drawdown from the contingency fund. A business.’ Gase to establish the national
information technology solution to support the programme will be provided to us at a
later date. Y
Community Organisation Refugee Sponsorship Category — Cabinet agreed to pilot
a community organisation refugee _spor_-l'sorship category, as an alternative form of
admission for 25 refugees in 2017/18 t9 Complement the existing refugee quota. The
pilot allows for a total of up to 30 individuals to enable family groups to be resettled
together. NN
Note: The Ministry of Heaith is seekmg our agreement to correct a technical error and
apply the correct appropr{afon for the funding of this initiative. Cabinet had approved
a paper that the Mlmst{y of Health was not consulted on, that included an appropriation
that does not eXlst wﬂhm Vote Health.

Southern Partnershlp Funding Health Sector Operating — former joint Ministers
authonsed im" August 2017 an early in-principle expense transfer from 2016/17 to
201 7/18 6" cover the operating costs of the Southern Partnership Group who have
plannfng, development and governance over the Dunedin Hospital redevelopment

e project

Countles Manukau DHB Recladding of Scott Building in Hospital Redevelopment
—former joint Ministers authorised further funding totalling $13.0 million from the Health
Capital Envelope across two financial years to fund the recladding of the Scott Building
at the Middlemore campus project, $8.0 million in 2017/18, and $5.0 million in 2018/19.

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE 4



Due to phasing of the project, part of the funding is being transferred to 2018/19 as no
current baseline funding exists for outyears.

A8. Southern DHB Intensive Care Unit and Gastroenterology Unit projects — former
joint Ministers authorised $4.7 million from the Health Capital Envelope to fund
additional costs for the Southern DHB Intensive Care Unit and Gastroenterology Unit
projects. It is expected that the funding required will be $2.0 million in 2017/18 and
$2.7 million in 2018/19. Due to phasing of the project, part of the funding is being
transferred to 2018/19 as no current baseline funding exists for outyears. A

)
A9. Waitemata DHB Mason Forensic Clinic and Capital Recycling Approach — f‘t:mer
joint Ministers authorised $18.4 million from the Health Capital Envelope ta\ﬁgnd the

replacement of the leaky Tanekaha Unit at the Mason Forensic Chn\lq=

N Funding s expected to be incurred as

follows, $5.0 million in 2017/18, $11.0 million in 2018/1 ngnd $2.4 million in 2019/20.
Due to phasing of the project part of the funding is beang transferred to 2018/19 and
2019/20 as no current baseline funding exists for, .ohty,,ears.
N

A10. Construction of Acute Services Bu1|dméuat Christchurch Hospital additional
funding — former joint Ministers authori §e\d movmg funding from Equity for Capital
Projects to Health Sector Projects wntq’iz he Health Capital Envelope to cover the costs
associated with the level of seismic bracing required for the services, partitions and
equipment to complete the coqs}x ction of the Acute Services Building.

\

Q.L
Y
O
Q
c;:;\»"
&X

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Lelter IN-CONFIDENCE 5



B. Expense or Capital Transfers

In March and June 2017 former joint Ministers authorised in principle expense and capital
transfers for Vote Health to move any expected underspends in 2016/17 to 2017/18. The
actual amounts to transfer from 2016/17 to 2017/18 were uncertain at the time and they agreed
to confirm the final amounts once known. The following are the confirmed expense and capital
transfer amounts.

Table B: Expense and Capital Transfers

Development of indicator targets for Managing the Ul
B1 | women agreed 45 to 49 years screened | Purchase of X 0.045 0.045
through BreastScreen Aotearoa (BSA) | Services _,z'a'_-_\"& v
Managing the P _I:E ol
g:g:;tsrzgntal Purchase of +h ) 1.500 - 1.065
Services . {7,.: =
Health Sector, =
B2 | National Bowel Screening programme Information » 1.200 - 0,777
Systems |
PublioHbalth 5.500 _ 5.500
| Sepvide Purchasing : -
B3 | Syrian Refugees / “Public Health 1.500 ; 0.758
4 9 { \“| Service Purchasing : '
RN & Public Health
B4 | Healthy Homes Inltlatfgesk_{ N\ Service Purchasing - 0.566 0.566
& T Auckland Health
BS | Auckland Medi{:g\l'(',‘_é‘ntre Projecis Integrated 0.400 0.720 0.720
? {/ Investment Plan
N )
Non- N/ . .
o National Elective
Departmentat B6 | Orthop \icand General Surgery : 8.000 - 4,628
Expenses § ‘T Services
d \ . .
& I, . National Elective
‘Bi;,a ‘Qphthalmology Electives Services 1.000 - 1.000
{
S . National Health
<\ Be | prcuronic Oral Health Record Information . 0.250 0.250
" 9 Systems
& National Mental
Fah 4 R ; ational Menta R
_W./ B9 [ Mental Health - Proceeds of Crime Health Services 3.800 3.900
Mental Health - SACAT and other National Mental
B0 underspend Heaith Services B Gy LR
Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE




B11
Non-

Problem Gambling Services

Problem Gambling
Services

Departmental
Expenses

B12

Canterbury DHB Earthquake Repairs

Health and
Disability Support
Services -
Canterbury DHB

8.000

Equity for Capital
Projects for DHBs
and Health Sector
Crown Agencies

40.000

o
o)

\

40.000

B13
Non-

Departmental
Capital

Health Capital Envelope

Equity for Capital
Projects for DHBs
and Health Sector
Crown Agencies

i
>, 143.000

d

118.245

Health Sector
Projects

66.000

52.492

B14

Hospital Redevelopment

/
@ [
Health Sector
Projects \

Y

30.000

Deficit Support

Beﬁc‘::;\w for

38.300

36.924

\f_

B1.
througl:
screerfis

Y

Developm \6>indicator targets for women agreed 45 to 49 years screened

tScreen Aotearoa (BSA) — A project was established to develop breast

argets for women in the 45-49 year aged group. The University of Otago
wii\b‘t‘able to complete this task in 2016/17 and a transfer of $45,000 into 2017/18 is
reduired.

szn National Bowel Screening programme — In April 2016 Cabinet approved $39.312
million over four years for the establishment of a national bowel screening programme.
Funding in 2016/17 was $2.945 million to cover managing the purchase of services,
$2.5 million to develop the IT solution and $6.456 million non-departmental expenditure
to establish the programme in the Hutt Valley and Wairarapa DHBs. Due to resourcing

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter

IN-CONFIDENCE




B3.

B4.

B5.

B6.

B7.

BS.

B9.

§ AN

there has been a delay in development of the IT solution and the establishment of the
programme in both Hutt Valley and Wairarapa DHBs. This transfer allows for funding
to be transferred to 2017/18 to complete the programme in line with revised timeframes.

Syrian Refugees — In 2016/17 the Ministry of Health received targeted funding to
improve health outcomes for new refugee populations following the Government's
decision to admit an additional 250 Syrian refugees into New Zealand. This funding
has not yet been fully utilised as there have been delays in setting up specific services
for refugees. Specifically, the majority of these additional refugees have settled in the
Southern DHB area, which has not previously been a refugee settlement area, and, did™
not have any existing services. This transfer allows for uncommitted funds to be c@rmed
forward to 2017/18. '

Healthy Homes Initiatives — the contract with Counties-Manukau DHB,:-is-i‘gk;ng longer
than anticipated. This transfer is to ensure that funding for the_housing-related
interventions required by the Healthy Homes Initiatives can be m_g{ﬂtéfned in 2017/18.
Auckland Medical Centre — Funding was provided in 20:16‘;OBU for an Integrated
Investment Plan across the three Auckland Metro DHBs. and the implementation of an
Auckland Health Investment Planning Group. IssUes\‘ with securing appropriate

resources and establishing a project team has put the project behind schedule.

Orthopaedic and General Surgery - Budget 2015 funded $50.0 million over three
years for more elective surgery and the reductlon of pain programme. The Orthopaedic
and General Surgery initiative is part of thfs programme. The District Health Boards
are committed to deliver on this m;tlatzye ‘however due to timing and lost capacity as a
result of industrial action some of this funding is now required in 2017/18.
AN

Ophthalmology Elective§ \fun\ding of $2.0 million was committed in the 2016/17 year
for DHBs to improve the provision of ophthalmology services. This funding is available
to DHBs once an agreed Service plan has been submitted. Plans were due in February
2017 and servics. dé]wery did not start until the second half of the fiscal year. Funding
is required to be carned forward to 2017/18 to deliver this service.

Electromc Oral Health Record Programme — The Electronic Oral Health Record
(EOHR) ,F’rogramme is underway and services were contracted for management,
bughess and data analysis, and change management services. Delivery has been
slower than forecast, predominantly resulting from the need to establish the EOHR

"____Programme Design Group and effectively engage with clinical and other stakeholders
" across all 20 DHBs, so delivery will fall into 2017/18. The remaining funding is required

in 2017/18 to cover these costs.

Mental Health - Proceeds of Crime — This is time-limited funding for the
Methamphetamine Action Plan which was announced in late 2016 under the Proceeds

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letler IN-CONFIDENCE 8



of Crime programme. Additional funding of $3.212 million was received in September
2016 and is required in 2017/18 to complete the action plan and other activities under
the programme.

B10. Mental Health - SACAT and other underspend— In 2016/17 the Ministry reprioritised
$5.0 million within National Mental Health Services for a range of initiatives which
continue into 2017/18. This is time-limited funding to service mainly the Substance
Addiction (Compulsory Assessment and Treatment) - SACAT. ,___f<\7_

\

B11. Problem Gambling Services — Problem Gambling Services are funded by way oﬁfing'
fenced funding sourced from the Problem Gambling Levy, which is set\by the
Government on the advice of the Gambling Commission. Problem Gambimg follows a
three-year service plan. The Ministry procured additional funding throuéh he Levy as
part of the 2012/13 - 2015/16 Strategic Plan, with the intention of preg”réS‘smg changes
that deliver improved services to problem gamblers. Court procee@mgs in 2014 and
2016 have prevented the Ministry from progressing those clianiges The Ministry now
has service delivery plans in place from 2017/18 onwards, thg rely on prior year funding
to be carried forward. \:

B12. Canterbury DHB Earthquake Repairs ~ In 2013;%4 Canterbury DHB Earthquake

Repairs paid the Crown $290.0 million of i msurance proceeds for the damage caused

by the Canterbury earthquake. This is held/o‘n\thé DHB's behalf and used to fund their

earthquake repairs projects, consnstlng q<both operating and capital projects. To date
87.0 milli 03.0 mittion. ||| G
his transfer will ensure that any

Q}v{! be available in 2017/18 to enable the repairs to

unutilised funding from 2016/)
continue.
O
B13. Health Capital Envelé\/ — This is appropriated funding that is yet to be allocated
against capital pro;e%tsbbut is required in outyears to fund future projects as they are
approved. Duri 2b16/17 additional one-off funding was appropriated under the
Equity for Capital-Projects appropriation for a debt to equity swap.
(/™
The infgtif(eible transfer request in June 2017 was calculated and based on the total
year-to-date forecast results for the overall appropriation, which had a mix of equity for
caf,gita\ projects and a baseline for converting DHB debt funding to equity. This was
¢ corsidered a prudent approach for forecasting the upper limit for the total appropriation.
?\Thls is consistent with the approach taken for all other appropriations, pending final
*  results for the vear.
The final audited year end results included an underspend of $23.633 million related
directly to the ring fenced debt to equity funding and this is being returned to the Crown.
Accordingly there is a difference between the actual underspend and the final transfer
sought.

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE g



B14. Hospital Redevelopment — This transfer is required to fund the ongoing hospital
redevelopments in 2017/18 for Canterbury Hospital, Grey Base Hospital, Buller
Hospital, and Southern Hospital.

B15. Deficit Support ~ In 2016/17 DHBs have made greater use of the overdraft facility of
the DHBs' shared banking arrangement. This has deferred the need for an equity
injection from the Deficit Support appropriation.

:_"' <

This funding is required to provide an equity injection to DHBs' with the most vulnerable*-
balance sheets in 2017/18. Note that we are required to approve deficit funding ! befo‘re

b

payment to individual DHBs. K\’
AN
SR
~ NN
LA
o)
R,
Je=yt
\'\

.\:\\"“}i
" .-\"."r
A
~N
‘.os""'l‘,
(- \";{.:.r'
%

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE 10



C. Fiscally Neutral Adjustments

Transfers between appropriations, other votes and an explanation for each adjustment are
listed below, and the amounts are specified in Table 2 attached to this letter.

Table C: Flscall Neutral Ad]ustments

Non-
Deparimental
Expenses

Health and Disability (*' ‘3\”
DHB Additional gt]._vl;g);)rt Services - Various | (37.812) | (37.812) | (37.812) (378‘% - 7.812)
c1 Support Budget N
?zggsfnu&cizgg Health and Disability ( ‘Q‘\&
Support Services - Various 37.812 37.812 37.81&,;‘}7.812 37.812
DHBs x\ -
X
Exemplar Youth Q@
Services - National Mental Health .
enhancement to Services (0.416) (?\._4%@:“. (0.416) (0.416) (0.416)
youth addicticn
c2 alcohol and other <{ -
drug treatment 5 S
services in Metro Health and Disability \ W ’
Auckland Support Services - 0.41be 0.416 0.416 0.416 0.416
Waitemata DHB
Y
Dedicated National Mental Health ( ;\X
1 ~ "
Methamphetamine | Services {, \\ 4 (0.085) {0.085) {0.085) {0.085) (0.085)
c3 Treatment {
P .
e P
Support Servi 0.085 0.085 0.085 0.085 0.085
Northland
Northla “DH
N
i '“ewﬁ‘?igs'sab"'ty Support | (3809) | (3.809) | (3.809) | (3.809) | (3.809)
In-Between Travel
C4 | PartB transferto/  ¥—
DHBs 1 Health and Disability
| Support Services - Various 3.809 3.809 3.809 3.809 3.809
O\ DHBs
*x_k\ —
O
g{ ) Hational Mental Health (2.906) | (2.906) | (2.906) | (2906) | (2.906)
ervices
{ vement of
C Dpivers of Crime to
é";{gHBs Health and Disability
Vw Support Services - Various 2.906 2.906 2.906 2.906 2.906
g DHBs
Az
National Personal Health
Devolvement of Semvices (3.100) {3.100) {3.100) {3.100) {3.100)
Diabetes Care
C6 | Improvement
Package (DCIP) to | Health and Disability
DHBs Support Services - Various 3.100 3.100 3.100 3.100 3.100
DHBs

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter

IN-CONFIDENCE

1"



. Health and Disability
3*;;;‘;’:?;"9 Support Services - Various | (2293) | (2293) | (2203) | (2.203) | (2293)
DHBs
Non- C7 | Services oreation e it and Disabily
Departmental Services Top Sli Support Services - Various 2.293 2.293 2.283 2.293 2.293
Expenses evices fop Slice DHBs
National National Emergency y .
Ambulance Services 0.030 0.060 0.051 0.051 0.051
C8 | Services St John y
Mobile Caller Vote Business, Science y.
SULALILD Location and Iinnovation t0.030) (0.060) (0.051) (0.051) F = }G’?S”
n‘;:i_-; i
Non- Equity for Capital Projects Y
Deparimental ?;'::{::’g DHB- 1| 4 DHBs and Health Sector (4.000) - ] e -
Capital o | Earthquake repairs Crown Agencies . !:v \
funding from equity e and Disabifly Q@
Non- Support Services - 4.000 - e e O
Departmental Canterbury DHB & \/
Expenses Dunedin Hospital | Health Sector Projects 6.000 S 3 i i .
Redevelopment - | Operating Expenses . (g IN
C10 | Detailed Business : —
Non- pase additional | Heaith Sector Projects 6.000) |2\ - - -
Departmental unding 4N\
Capital Canterbury DHB Loy
Specialist Mental Health Sector Projects (10086 ,\; X - 5 - .
c11 Health Services - -
Non- Detailed Business ; Ly
Departmental Case additional gzilr‘:tniscéz;gg::ls % 1.000 - - B .
Expenses funding _
Tot

*This funding transfer runs until 2022/23

C1.

C2.

DHB Additional Support BtiE!éeYZM? Funding Redistribution - allocation of new
funding in Budget 2017 Estlmates were based on the pure population based funding
formula (PBFF). This adjustment is to reflect the correct method of funding allocation

using an adjusted PQF?‘{hat takes into account various technical adjustors.
" = \" b

Exemplar Youth.r Services - enhancement to youth addiction alcohol and other
drug treaﬁnept services in Metro Auckland - the youth addiction treatment service
has reacbp.d maturity and is now ready to be devolved to Waitemata DHB. This
adjusiqlent is to transfer funding to Waitemata DHB from 1 July 2017 to deliver this
se[.vuse

C&.’\JDedlcated Methamphetamine Treatment Pathway (Social Detoxification) to

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter

Northland — the social detoxification treatment service has reached its maturity and is
now ready to be devolved to Northland DHB. This adjustment is to transfer funding to
Northlarid DHB from 1 July 2017 to deliver this service.

IN-CONFIDENCE 12



C4.

C5.

C6.

C7.

C8.

In-Between Travel Part B transfer to DHBs — Part B was settled in part on 1 April
2017 when a new policy and funding framework was introduced to provide guaranteed
hours of work for 24,000 support workers across the home and community support
sector (the Guaranteed Hours Funding Framework). These figures represent the
annual funding amount from 1 July 2017 onwards transferred to the 20 DHBs.

Devolvement of Drivers of Crime to DHBs — four initiatives under this programme
have been successfully implemented:

locally accessible programmes for repeat drink-drivers;
screening for alcohol problems and brief interventions;
nationally consistent enhanced ACD services for youth and; ( J
low cost, high volume, community-based treatment for offenders with AOD pro_plé‘r‘ﬁ's.

~\
All of these initiatives except, locally accessible programmes for repegt\%l_[j_nk-drivers
are now ready to be devolved to relevant DHBs from 1 July 2017. . 5

™
Devolvement of Diabetes Care Improvement Package (_I_',)(jﬁ)- to DHBs - $12.4
million initially provided in Budget 2013 was made available nationally over four years
to implement packages of care that were person-centrefl,and encouraged people to
work collaboratively with their health professionals to d\ey\é'io‘p management plans. The
devolution of funding from 1 July 2017 will support"DHBs to focus on actions to
implement services within the frameworks of Livjhg: Well with Diabetes; a plan for
people at high risk of or living with diabetes and_ he associated Quality Standards of
Care, which are a focus for the 2017/18 DHB\aninual plans.

<«
DHB Funding Hyperbaric Sewices..cj{cigﬁon of National Services Top Slice - this
service is provided nationally by t}uo(*DJ?ﬁ!Bs — Canterbury and Waitemata. The DHBs
have agreed that this initiative s@?aﬁjd be recognised and funded as a national service
from 1 July 2017 ongoing. This'@djustment reflects the funding changes to the 2017/18
funding advice of all 20 DHBs."
&~
National Ambulanc‘é<fs’érvices St John Mobile Caller Location — transfer of
Telecommunica;iq:-\ls\faeveiopment Levy funds from Ministry of Business, Innovation
and Employment (MBIE) to The Priory in New Zealand of the Most Venerable Order of
the Hosp;ta’l of St John of Jerusalem (St John) for the purposes of funding ongoing
costs tqﬁggn‘érgency call answering system necessary to support the Mobile Caller
Locatiﬁaﬁbérvice. This funding transfer runs until 2022/23 and has been confirmed with
MBI,
X/

2N
Cg-.;{ _Canterbury DHB - Transfer of Earthquake repairs funding from equity to revenue

Cc10.

— funding is required from the Earthquake Insurance Proceeds appropriated in the

Health Capital Envelope to meet the expense obligation for Canterbury DHB.

Dunedin Hospital Redevelopment — Detailed Business Case additional funding —
former joint Ministers authorised further funding to be drawn down from the Heaith
Capital Envelope to complete the Detailed Business Case for the Dunedin Hospital

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE 13



Redevelopment, including the costs for investigations and legal fees associated with
the search for a new hospital site.
C11. Canterbury DHB Specialist Mental Health Services - Detailed Business Case
additional funding - funding is required from the Health Capital Envelope to meet the
costs associated with the preparation of a Detailed Business Case by 31 March 2018,
health planning and architects. Funding will also support the procurement for the next
stage of the redevelopment costs.

New Zealand accounting standards treats these costs as operating expenditure ra ég\_
than capital, although the total funding continues to form part of the broader Heaith
Capital Envelope. \ \

D. Forecasting Changes \_

The following table shows the reforecast of third party revenue relating to M%Isafe and Natural
Health Products and for Departmental Capital.

@ s
Table D: Forecasting changes {
E/NDE/Capital nitiative:Title i "

=

g Medsafe --
Third Party
Departmental Current forecast gg?o‘;':;gg;"?\{ 9304 | 9304 | 9.304| 9.304 9.304
Revenue Change to forecast N\ 0.817 | 0817 | 0817 | 0817 0.817

Third Party
Deparimental
Revenue

Natural Health Products

Current forecast

i Regulation and

Change to forecast

1.400

1.400

1.400

1.400

1.400

Enforcement

(1.400)

(1.400)

(1.400)

{1.400)

Departmental
Capital

Depar{\mental Capntal Expendnture
.‘,-Refm\-pecast

¢ _Bufrent forecast

Ly N “Cha nge to forecast

Ministry of

(1.400)

Health - Capital

8.000

8.000

8.000

8.000

8.000

Expenditure

2427

0.339

0.339

0.339

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter

IN-CONFIDENCE

14

0.339




E. Other Technical Changes

Table E: Other Technical Changes

Non-
Departmental E1
Expenses

Woater Fluoridation
(Assistance) ten
year time limited
funding

Public Health
Service 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000
Purchasing p 4

nitiative Title Appropriatio
N

Supporting Supporting N\
Non- Equitable Pay for Equitable Pay &
Departmental E2 | Care and Support for Care and - - \)\ - - | 116.000
Expenses Workers baseline Support <\3\\ -

adjustment Workers NDIN

Loap giedge Soablly (3\
Baseline g3 | Contracts Funding Suppo rty } ) o ) ) 0.797
Rollout Transfer Auckland PR \‘< )

& Lakes DHBs iemceSR g

Auckland DHB h\

‘».}\/
E1. Water Fluoridation (Assistance) ten year ’m\;’ﬁmited funding — funding for the
Water Fluoridation initiative in Budget 2017, intended to be time limited to 10 years.
The financial recommendations in Budget2017 had funding in outyears as ongoing.
This adjustment reflects the time Iimiﬁ djustment to ten years with funding ending in

2026/27.

E2. Supporting Equitable Pay th’a{\‘%;re and Support Workers baseline adjustment to
2021/22 onwards — the géyernment settled out of court the TerraNova pay equity case

brought before the Em
the settlement costslof*
and home and ¢
reflect the interti
$472.0 (,5{@\ n

= «

@

(o]

Qiel);ment Courtin 2012. In Budget 2017, Cabinet agreed to fund
are and support workers in aged and disability residential care
unity support services. This baseline adjustment is required to

ns of CAB-17-MIN-0179, that funding for 2021/22 onwards should be
(instead of $356.0 milion) as per table below.

N $m ~ increase (decrease)
~ 2021/22&
S ,v% 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 outyears
\VQ’Q‘Heailh
7, Nafnister of Health

Expense

A,

*Non-Departmental Qutput

Supporting Equitable Pay for
Care and Support Workers

- 279.000 | 348.000 | 377.000 | 356.000 472.000

E3. Baseline Rollout - Loan Hedge Contracts Funding Transfer Auckland & Lakes
DHBs — Budget 2017 (CAB-17-MIN-0150.12) required a technical adjustment for Lakes

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter

IN-CONFIDENCE 15




and Auckland DHBs to bring revenue forward to cover the loss in 2017/18 from the
cancellation of loan hedge contracts with the change in converting Crown Loans into
Equity. This budget rollover adjustment removes the decrease to the baseline in
2021/22.

F. Request for Performance Reporting Exemptions for 2017/18 onwards for Vote Health

| am seeking your approval for the exemption from end-of-year performance reporting for
those appropriations listed in Annex 1. The Annex provides reasons for why these
exemptions are sought. Any exemptions and the reason for the exemption are disclosed u‘t
the Estimates. \( <

Other Matters 'y

\\
O\ \'

Financial Implications of the Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP}) on PHARMAC

The Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP) free trade agreement was formafly ratified by Cabinet in
May 2017 to have a common set of hlgh-quallty rules across: -Asia-Pacific. New Zealand is
now working with the other ten remaining countries on optlons to bring the TPP into force,
potentially during 2018 under the TPP11 agreement. -

N e,
‘r’

The Transparency and Anti-corruption Annex TPP1‘2 prowsmn currently reqmres PHARMAC
to make administrative changes for greater transparency, including a new review mechanism.
Formal notice regarding the shape of a futurg’ greement is likely to be forthcoming following
the November APEC Trade Ministers' meetfng in Vietnam.

Forecasii Fiﬁ;ncial Statements

The‘ base:hne update also includes forecast financial statements, although approval for these
is nd% sought from you. The baseline changes sought in this letter have been incorporated in
the forecast financial statements of Vote Health, together with the adjustments necessary to
accurately reflect estimated operating expenditure, capital expenditure and cashflows.

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letter IN-CONFIDENCE 16



Recommendations

| recommend that you:

1. note the Director-General of my department has confirmed that all Cabinet
decisions relating to this Vote made after the Budget Update are reflected in Table
2 attached to this letter;
2. agree the changes to 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 basehnes
as set out in Table 2; (,
)
3. agree that all proposed changes to appropriations and deparimental c\apital
|nJectxons for 2017/18 be included in the 2017/18 Supplementary Estlmatbs and
that, in the interim, the increases be met from Imprest Supply; \(\ )
4. agree the multi-year exemptions from end-of-year performance rep ing for those
appropriations listed in the Annex 1; \
TR
Yours sincerely o }\(

O

Hon Dr David Clark O
Minister of Health ™

\‘;:X
»

Ministry of Health 2017 OBU Letier IN-CONFIDENCE 17



b IDONIAIANOI-NI 49971 NEO0 LL0Z UlfeaH Jo Ansiu

i
N D% ug|d eunsany|
069% | poeiBalll),, spsloly yyesH puepony uliesH
(000$) 81/2102 " _8nn MoBejes juonendosddy 207

uojjiw g¢ ueyj sso| m,_.m__.ﬁ_ﬁ.mtaot_aam asuadxs |ejuswipedap-uou assy) JO yoes jo (Jusjeainbs obesae
[ENUUE JO) Junowe ay) se y4d ay} jo (m}q)asL's meca\,m_wv_conmtaoaam Buimoi|o} ey} 10 1yBnos sj uonduuaxs Jesk-ijNW i UCLIBIUY

’ “

spoday [enuuy ,SgHQ Ul punoy oq ued [
sgHQ Aq paseyoind saolAtes 81e0 jepuapisal |
psbe Joy uojewlou; oouewdoped pue’| )
‘suopendolddy [eluswyiede-uoN peioales o}
uonejey Ul odsy YjjeaH oA SJalSiuiN oyl \
u papodas aq ||Im sadia1eg voddng Anpgesig NV
jeuoheN J10) uofewlojul saueulopad 90N >

"LL02 "/
Y Jusweas (Ainbg Aed) tospiopn woddng
pue aie) ay) Jopun paLNoUl S}S0O [BUOlIppE T
Jo} pesinquiel oq 0} siepiaoid  9jgeus s19yI0 M J0ddng pue
000'6.2$ | 01 ainsesw wualul ue s| uoneudosdde sy | sJed Joj Aed o|qepnby Gujleddng ujieaH

“rasneosq \//

aAleuLIoOjUE 8q 0} A@yijun S] uonewiioful 7
aoueunopad [euonippe se ydid ayy jo "
(000$) 8112102 | (WHA)ASL'S s2pun Jybnos si uondwaxe uy a1 Aobajeo juopedosddy

B

> 2J0A
aAijeuLIojul 8g 0} Aj9Y| Jou st AloBajed 1o cm_mm,_\m@aam ay} loj uoljewojul
soueuLioped Jeaf-jo-pus jey; siseq sy uo sisixe uoneudordde ayy se Buoj se Joj Jybnos si uonduwoxs ng.._u_:e: V g uoua)

V\,..v i

Bupodal asuewopuad Jealk-jo-pus wiouy m:o_EmeW v_wm__"ono(_n_ 1L Xauuy




